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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Attached please find the packet for the Board of Adjustment 

on July 5, 2007.  The regularly scheduled meeting of August 2, 

2007 must be rescheduled due to conflicts.  Please bring your 

calendars to the meeting to coordinate an alternative date for 

August.   

Please contact Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay (636-537-4737) or 

Aimee Nassif (636-537-4745) if you have questions or cannot 

attend.  Please note, the packet is also viewable in the 

“Agendas & Minutes” section of the City of Chesterfield 

website, www.chesterfield.mo.us.   



Board of Adjustment Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, July 5, 2007 

7:00 p.m. 
City Council Chambers, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West 

I. Introduction of the Board and City Staff 

II. Approval of June 7, 2007 Meeting Summary 

III. Request for Affidavit of Publication 

IV. Public Hearing Item: 

A. B.A. 07-2007 12 Baxter Lane  (Chad & Pam Baum):  A request for variance 
from City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance Section 1003.105 "NU" Non-Urban 
District to allow a new residence at 12 Baxter Lane to maintain a 10 ft. side yard 
setback in lieu of the required 20 feet.

V. Adjournment 
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CITY OF CHESTERFIELD 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING SUMMARY 

Thursday, April 5, 2007 

The Board of Adjustment meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. on Thursday, 
April 5, 2007 by Ms. Laura Lueking, Acting Chair of the Board of Adjustment. 

I. Introduction of Board and City Staff 
  
 The following individuals were in attendance:  

 Ms. Marilyn Ainsworth 
 Ms. Laura Lueking 
 Ms. Dru Thomas 
 Mr. Bruce DeGroot  
 Mr. Richard Morris 
 Mr. Rob Heggie, City Attorney, City of Chesterfield 
 Councilmember Barry Flachsbart 

Ms. Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning, City of Chesterfield 
Department of Planning 

 Ms. Joyce Collins-Catling, Executive Secretary, City of Chesterfield Department  
 of Planning 
 Court Reporter, Midwest Litigation Services 
  

II. Approval of March 1, 2007 Meeting Summary 

Marilyn Ainsworth made a motion to approve the meeting summary as 
amended. 
Dru Thomas seconded the motion 
 Motion passes 5-0 by voice vote 

The voice vote was as follows:  Marilyn Ainworth, yes; Laura Lueking, yes; 
Dru Thomas, yes; Bruce DeGroot, yes; Richard Morris, yes. 

II. Request for Affidavit of Publication 
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IV. Public Hearing Items: 

A. B.A. 04-2007 Karagiannis Investment Corporation (Spiros Restaurant 
West):  A request for a variance from Section 3(a) of St. Louis County 
Ordinance 13,771 to permit an existing restaurant in a “C8” Planned 
Commercial District to maintain a fifteen (15) foot side yard setback 
on its southern boundary in lieu of the required the required twenty 
(20) feet.  (1054 N. Woodsmill Road/16Q310186) 

Assistant Director of Planning Annissa McCaskill-Clay presented exhibits 
supporting the petition requesting a variance permitting the petitioner to maintain 
a 15’ setback in lieu of the required 20’ setback.  Staff is recommending approval 
primarily due to substantial damage to the existing building resulting from a fire in 
February 2007.  She further stated that St. Louis County switched to using the 
International Building Code, which is substantially more stringent  than the code 
that was used when the building was originally built; therefore, former 
specifications are no longer in compliance.  Due to the new codes, other interior 
updates have become necessary as well as purchasing a new freezer.  The new 
freezer cannot be placed in the original location due to specification changes, 
making it necessary to relocate it in to another area near the restaurant’s kitchen.  
After Staff’s site visit, it was determined that there is no other suitable location for 
the freezer besides the petitioner’s requested location. 

Timothy Karagiannis, owner, stated that he is asking for the variance in order to 
open the restaurant.  He further stated that the best possible solution in meeting 
the new specifications is to move the new freezer outside the restaurant in a 
small bump out area near the kitchen.  The entrance to the freezer area will be 
from the inside of the restaurant.   The freezer is a free standing appliance that 
will be covered with a specifically made pre-fabricated cap.  He further stated that 
renovations are underway as a result of the fire in February 2007, but they have 
been faced with numerous problems in meeting the new codes.  The building 
was originally built in 1971.  Mr. Karagiannis pointed out that the setback request 
has been reduced by 3’ as originally anticipated; therefore a smaller space will be 
necessary for the freezer area.  He stated that neighboring property owners have 
no problems the request, and that this area will not be visible to the public nor 
any freezer noises heard.  The mechanical units are on rooftop. 

There were no additional speakers present in favor of the petition. 

There were no speakers present in opposition. 

CONCLUSION: 

As a result of discussion and questions held by the Board members and Petitioner, it 
was determined that a variance permitting a 15’ sideyard setback be granted in lieu of 
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the required 20’ setback to allow the petitioner to continue renovations in order to open 
the restaurant. 

Richard Morris made a motion to approve the variance request. 
Bruce DeGroot seconded the motion. 
 Motion passes 5-0 by voice vote 

The voice vote was as follows:  Marilyn Ainworth, yes; Laura Lueking, yes; 
Dru Thomas, yes; Bruce DeGroot, yes; Richard Morris, yes. 

  

VI. Adjournment 

 Meeting adjourned at 7:20 p.m. 



Notice of Public Hearing 
City of Chesterfield 

Board of Adjustment
  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Chesterfield will hold a 
Public Hearing on Thursday, July 5, 2007 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers at the City 
of Chesterfield City Hall, 690 Chesterfield Parkway West, Chesterfield, Missouri, 63017

The Board will consider the following:

B.A. 07-2007 12 Baxter Lane  (Chad & Pam Baum):  A request for variance from City of 
Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance Section 1003.105 "NU" Non-Urban District to allow a new 
residence at 12 Baxter Lane to maintain a 10 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 20 
feet.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard at the hearing.

Copies of the request are available for review at the City Government Center Monday through 
Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. If you should need additional information about this project, 
please contact Annissa McCaskill-Clay, Assistant Director of Planning by telephone at 636-
537-4737 or by email at amccaskill@chesterfield.mo.us 

City of Chesterfield

Annissa McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning.  



  

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W  ●  Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 
Phone: 636-537-4000  ●  Fax 636-537-4798  ●  www.chesterfield.mo.us 

June 28, 2007 

Board of Adjustment  
City of Chesterfield 
690 Chesterfield Parkway West 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 

Re: B.A. 07-2007 12 Baxter Lane  (Chad & Pam Baum):  A request for variance from City of 
Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance Section 1003.105 "NU" Non-Urban District to allow a new 
residence at 12 Baxter Lane to maintain a 10 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the required 
20 feet. 

Dear Board Members:  

Chad and Pam Baum, the owners of the above-referenced property, have submitted a request 
to the Board of Adjustment a request for the above-mentioned variance.  In review of the 
petitioner’s request, the Department of Planning submits the following report: 

Background of the site

1. The Baums are seeking to build a new residence to replace the existing structure 
located at 12 Baxter Lane. 

2. The existing home on the site was built in 1955 in Baxter Lane subdivision prior to the 
incorporation of the City of Chesterfield. 

3. In 1965, after the development of Baxter Lane Subdivision, St. Louis County 
established new zoning districts and development criteria. 

4. Baxter Lane was zoned “NU” Non-Urban, which requires a 20-ft. side yard setback. 
5. However, the established indentures require only a 10 ft. side-yard setback.   
6. In August, 2004, the Board granted a request for the same variance of side-yard 

setbacks at 7 Baxter Lane.  
7. On May 29, 2007, the City of Chesterfield rejected an application for municipal zoning 

approval for construction of a new single family residence on this property because it 
could not meet the required side yard setback of 20 ft.  
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Statement of practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships warranting action by the 
Board:

From Petitioner’s Application (Attachment, Item 9):  “The existing house is functionally 
obsolete and based on the condition of the foundation is cost prohibitive to repair and update 
the existing structure.  We desire to build a new house on this lot.” 

Unique physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., size, slope, etc.):

From Petitioner’s Application (Attachment, Item 1):  “Existing home is 70 feet wide on a 115-
foot wide lot.  The existing zoning calls for 20-foot sideline setbacks which will no (sic) allow 
for proposed house to fit on the lot.” 

Description of the necessity of the proposed improvement

From Petitioner’s Application (Attachment, Item 2):  “I am requesting a variance to allow a 
10-foot sideline setback per the indentures of Baxter Lane Subdivision (see page 3) of 
attached indentures) as well as the zoning in all other surrounding subdivisions (see 
attachment).” 

Basis for appeal of the above-action:

From Petitioner’s Application (Attachment, Item 4):  “Existing home is 50 years old and 
functionally obsolete.  The existing foundation has a horizontal crack around the entire 
development.  The garage is not large enough to park even one car and hold lawn 
equipment, trash cans, etc.  The zoning on this property does not match that of all 
neighboring subdivisions in the area, including Estates at Baxter Lane, Baxter Oaks, 
Highcroft, and Schoettler Valley, which are all zoned R2, allowing a 10-foot sideline setback.  
Our subdivision indentures (see attachment) also state that the setback is 10 feet.  
Additionally, several of the existing homes in the subdivision were built within the 20’setback 
and a variance has been given to another property owner on the street.” 

Approval Criteria

The Baums are seeking a variance to allow for a 10 ft. side yard setback in lieu of the fifteen 
foot setback established by Section 1003.105 of the City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance.   

1. In order to grant a variance, there must be proof that the applicant did not bring the 
burden upon himself through some action, but instead had the burden imposed on him. 

2. An individual cannot create a situation and then claim he needs a variance.  Wolfner v. 
Board of Adjustment of City of Warson Woods, 114 S.W.3d 298 (Mo.App.E.D.,2003).   

3. The burden of proving the elements is on the applicant.   
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4. Missouri Revised Statute Chapter 89.090 requires that a Board of Adjustment may only 
grant variances when the applicant has established the necessary “practical difficulties or 
unnecessary hardship” and when “the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public 
safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done.”   

5. Section 2-216 of the City of Chesterfield Municipal Code states that the Board of 
Adjustment shall have the following powers: 

“To permit a variation in the yard requirements of any zoning district or the building or 
setback lines from major highways as provided by law where there are practical 
difficulties or unnecessary hardships in the carrying out of these provisions due to an 
irregular shape of the lot, topographical or other conditions, provided that such variance 
will not seriously affect any adjoining property or the general welfare of the public;” 

Action is requested on B.A. 07-2007 12 Baxter Lane (Chad and Pam Baum). 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Annissa G. McCaskill-Clay, AICP 
Assistant Director of Planning 

Exhibits: 

1. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance (not in packet) 
2. Notice of Publication. 
3. Affidavit of Publication (not in packet) 
4. Staff Report 
5. Petitioner’s Applications 

A. Application to Board of Adjustment  
B. Rejected Municipal Zoning Approval 

6. City of Chesterfield Zoning Ordinance Section 1003.105 




















































